

PROGRESSIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT (PVT) LTD
FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS

We have audited the annexed Balance Sheet of M/S PROGRESSIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT (PRIVATE) LIMITED as at June 30, 2015, and the related Profit & Loss account, Cash flow Statement and Statement of Changes in Equity together with the notes forming part thereof, for the year then ended and we state that we have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

It is the responsibility of the company's management to establish and maintain a system of Internal Control, and prepare and present the above said statements in conformity with the approved Accounting Standards and the requirements of the Companies Ordinance, 1984. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards as applicable in Pakistan. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the above said statements are free of any material misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the above said statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting policies and significant estimates made by management, as well as, evaluating the overall presentation of the above said statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion and, after due verification, we report that: -

(a) In our opinion, proper books of account have been kept by the company as required by the Companies Ordinance, 1984;

(b) In our opinion: -

(i) The Balance Sheet, Profit & Loss account together with the notes thereon have been drawn up in conformity with the Companies Ordinance, 1984, and are in agreement with the books of account and are further in accordance with the accounting policies consistently applied;

(ii) The expenditure incurred during the year was for the purpose of company's business; and


(iii) The business conducted, investments made and the expenditure incurred during the year were in accordance with the objects of the company;

(c) In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Balance Sheet, Profit & Loss account, Cash flow Statement and Statement of Change in Equity together with the notes forming part thereof conform with the approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan, and give the information required by the Companies Ordinance, 1984, in the manner so required and respectively give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at June 30, 2015; and the Loss, its Cash Flow and Changes in equity for the year then ended; and

(c) In our opinion, no Zakat was deductible at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980 (XVIII of 1980).

Islamabad
October 4, 2015

Faisal Latif & Co
Chartered Accountants
Faisal Latif (FCA)



PROGRESSIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT (PRIVATE) LIMITED BALANCE SHEET AS AT JUNE 30, 2015

ASSETS
Note
2015
2014
Rupees ---

NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property and equipment	140,140	157,980	
Intangible asset	4,000,000	4,000,000	
Long term advances	200,000	200,000	
Long term investment	30,346,030	30,346,030	
	34,686,170	34,704,010	

CURRENT ASSETS			
Investment in securities	5,617,413	9,579,654	
Trade receivables	1,959,512	19,106,246	
Advances & short term prepayments	306,736	190,047	
Cash and bank balances	866,461	3,298,153	
	8,750,122	32,174,100	

43,436,292	66,878,110
------------	------------

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized Share Capital
1,510,000 (2014: 1,510,000) Ordinary Shares of Rupees 10/- each fully paid

Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital	15,092,320	15,092,320	
Advance against issuance of shares	10,000,000	10,000,000	
Accumulated profit	9,883,052	15,639,230	
	34,975,372	40,731,550	

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Deferred tax liability	1,465,167	80,038	
Long term loan	2,995,600	4,755,000	
	1,465,167	80,038	

CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade & other payables	3,977,497	21,289,659	
Provision for taxation	22,656	21,863	
	4,000,153	21,311,522	

CONTINGENCIES & COMMITMENTS			
	43,436,292	66,878,110	

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

OCTOBER 04, 2015



DIRECTOR

Suzila Shah

PROGRESSIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT (PRIVATE) LIMITED
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

	Note2015.....2014.....
		--- Rupees ---	
Brokerage Income	18	2,265,642	2,186,269
Operating expenses	19	(3,099,994)	(2,414,522)
Profit / (Loss) from operations		(834,352)	(228,253)
Finance cost	20	(5,482)	(1,895)
Other income / (Loss)	21	(3,508,559)	(6,322)
Profit / (Loss) before taxation		(4,348,393)	(236,470)
Taxation	16	(1,407,785)	9,681,084
Profit / (Loss) after taxation		(5,756,178)	9,444,614
Other comprehensive Profit / (Loss)		-	-
Total comprehensive Profit / (Loss)		(5,756,178)	9,444,614
Basic Earning / (Loss) per share	22	(3.81)	6.26

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

OCTOBER 04, 2015


CHIEF EXECUTIVE




DIRECTOR

PROGRESSIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT (PRIVATE) LIMITED

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

	Note2015.....	2014
		--- Rupees ---	
<u>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Profit / (Loss) before taxation		(4,348,393)	(236,470)
Adjustment for:			
Depreciation		23,240	27,907
Gain / (Loss) on investment		(2,905,812)	(666,312)
Finance Cost		5,482	1,895
Cash used in operating activities before working capital changes		(7,225,483)	(872,980)
 (Increase)/decrease in current assets			
Trade receivables		17,146,734	8,097,104
Investment in securities		6,868,053	(8,913,342)
Advances & short term prepayments		(124,529)	39,999
Increase/(decrease) in current liabilities			
Trade and other payable		(17,312,162)	(10,197,521)
Cash utilized in operations		(647,387)	(11,846,740)
 Financial charges paid		(5,482)	(1,895)
Other income / (Loss)		-	-
Income tax paid		(14,023)	(30,958)
Net cash utilized in operating activities		(19,505)	(32,853)
<u>CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Fixed capital expenditure		(5,400)	-
Net cash inflow / (outflow) from investing activities		(5,400)	-
 <u>CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Long term loan		(1,759,400)	4,755,000
Deposit for shares		-	10,000,000
Net cash inflow / (outflow) from financing activities		(1,759,400)	14,755,000
 Net Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(2,431,692)	2,875,407
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		3,298,153	422,746
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	11	866,461	3,298,153

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

OCTOBER 04, 2015


CHIEF EXECUTIVE




DIRECTOR

PROGRESSIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT (PRIVATE) LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

	Share Capital	Capital reserves	Accumulated Profit / (Loss)	Total
	Rupees		Rupees	Rupees
Balance as on 01 July 2013	15,092,320	-	6,194,616	21,286,936
Total comprehensive Profit / (Loss) for the year	-	-	-	-
- Loss for the Year	-	-	9,444,614	9,444,614
- Other Comprehensive Income	-	10,000,000	-	10,000,000
	-	10,000,000	9,444,614	19,444,614
Balance as on 30 June 2014	15,092,320	10,000,000	15,639,230	40,731,550
Total comprehensive Profit / (Loss) for the year	-	-	-	-
- Profit / (Loss) for the Year	-	-	(5,756,178)	(5,756,178)
- Advance against issuance of shares	-	-	-	-
	-	-	(5,756,178)	(5,756,178)
Balance as on 30 June 2015	15,092,320	10,000,000	9,883,052	34,975,372

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

OCTOBER 04, 2015


CHIEF EXECUTIVE




DIRECTOR

PROGRESSIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT (PVT) LTD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

1 STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

PROGRESSIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT (PRIVATE) LIMITED was incorporated as a private limited company at Islamabad on July 31, 1994 under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 and is primarily engaged in the business of stock, brokerage, investment advisory-consultancy, portfolio management and in secondary capital market operations. It is also actively taking part in the Initial Public Offerings (IPO's) and providing all relative services to the general public to promote investment. and company does not hold assets in fiduciary capacity, and company does not hold assets in fiduciary capacity. Company head office is situated at stock exchange building Islamabad.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of Compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan. Approved accounting standards comprise of such International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standard Board as are notified under the Companies Ordinance, 1984, provision of and directives issued under the Companies Ordinance 1984. In case requirement differ, the provision or directives of the Companies Ordinance, 1984, shall prevail.

2.2 Basis of Measurement

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except otherwise stated in relevant notes

2.3 Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the functional currency), which is the Pakistan Rupee (Rs).

3 Revenue

Revenue is recognized when it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the company and the amounts of revenue and the associated cost incurred or to be incurred can be measured reliably.

- (i) Brokerage commission is recognized upon settlement of trade.
- (ii) sale of goods is recognized when the goods are delivered and the risks and rewards of ownership have passed to the customer.
- (iii) services revenue is recognized by reference to the stage of completion of the transaction at the balance sheet date.
- (iv) rental income is recognized on a time proportion basis over the lease terms:
- (v) interest income is recognized on a time proportion basis taking in to account the principal outstanding and the interest applicable
- (vi) dividend income is recognized when the shareholder's right to receive payment is established

3.1 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are recognized as an expense in the period in which these are incurred except to the extent of borrowing cost that is directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying assets. Such borrowing costs, if any are capitalized as part of the cost of the asset.

3.2 Foreign exchange

Foreign currency transactions are recognized at the exchange rate applicable at the transaction date. Monetary assets and liabilities are translated into rupee using exchange rates applicable at the balance sheet date. Gains and losses on settlement and translation at the year end are recognized in the income statement.

3.3 Taxation

Income tax expense represents current tax expense. Provision for current taxation is based on taxable income at the current rates of taxation after taking into account tax credits and tax rebates, if any.

Deferred tax is accounted for using the liability method in respect of all taxable temporary differences arising from differences between the carrying amount of the assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and tax credits can be utilized.

Deferred tax is calculated at the rates that are expected or apply to the period when the differences reverse, based on tax rates that have been enacted.

3.4 Property, plant & equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses except freehold land and capital work in progress, which are stated at cost. Cost comprises acquisition and other directly attributable costs.

Depreciation on operating fixed assets is charged to income applying reducing balance method so as to write-off the depreciable amount of an asset over its remaining useful life at the rates stated in note 4. Depreciation on additions in property, plant and equipment is charged from the date when the asset becomes available for use up to the date of its disposal. Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets relating to incremental depreciation (net of deferred tax) is transferred directly to inappropriate profit.

The assets' residual value and useful lives are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted if impact on depreciation is significant.

Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment is credited to the surplus on revaluation account. Revaluation is carried out with sufficient regularity to ensure that the carrying amount of assets does not differ materially from the fair value. To the extent of incremental depreciation charged on the revalued assets the related surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment (net of deferred tax) is transferred directly to inappropriate profit.

Gains and losses on disposal of fixed assets are included in income currently, except that the related surplus on revaluation of fixed assets (net of deferred tax) is transferred directly to unappreciated profit.

Maintenance and repair are charged to profit and loss account as and when incurred. Major renewals and improvements are capitalized and the assets so replaced, if any, are written off. Gains and losses on disposal on assets, if any are included in profit and loss account currently.

3.5 Intangible assets

Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. The depreciable amount of an intangible asset is amortized on a systematic basis over their estimated useful lives using the straight-line method.

3.6 Investments

Investments available for sale

These are recognized at fair value. Gains or losses from changes in fair values are taken to equity until disposal at which time these are recycled to profit and loss account.

Investments held to maturity

Investments with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity, which the Company has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity, are carried at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method less impairment losses, if so determined.

losses, if so determined.

Investments at fair value through profit or loss

Investments which are acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the near term or the investments that are part of a portfolio of financial instruments exhibiting short term profit taking are classified as investments at fair value through profit or loss. These are stated at fair values with any resulting gains or losses recognized directly in the profit and loss account. The fair value of such investments representing listed equity securities are determined on the basis of prevailing market prices.

3.7 Impairment of assets

A financial asset is considered to be impaired if objective evidence indicate that one or more events had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flow of that asset. An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as a difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate. An impairment loss in respect of an available-for-sale financial asset is calculated by reference to its current fair value. Individually significant financial assets are tested for impairment on an individual basis. The remaining financial assets are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit risk characteristics.

3.8 Lease

Leases that transfer substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership of assets to the company are accounted for as finance leases. At the inception of a finance lease, the cost of leased asset is capitalized at the fair value of the leased asset or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between the finance charges and deduction of lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are charged to the income statement. The lesser gives an option to purchase assets at the end of lease term.

Sale and leaseback transaction

If a sale and leaseback transaction results in a finance lease, any excess of sales proceeds over the carrying amount is deferred and amortized over the lease term. If a sale and leaseback transaction results in an operating lease and the transaction is established at fair value, a profit or loss is recognized immediately.

3.9 Trade and other receivables:

Trade and other receivables are stated at estimated realizable value after each debt has been considered individually. Where the payments of a debt becomes doubtful a provision is made and charged to the income statement.

3.10 Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an out flow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of obligation.

3.11 Dividend

Dividend liability is recognized in the period in which it is approved.

3.12 Offsetting:

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if the company has legally enforceable right to setoff the recognized amounts and the company intends to settle on net basis, or realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

3.13 Cash & cash equivalents:

For the purpose of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand, demand deposits and other short term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value, in finances under markup arrangements.

3.14 Financial Instruments

All financial assets and liabilities are recognized at the time when the company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. All financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at cost, which is the fair value of the consideration given and received respectively. These financial assets and liabilities are subsequently measured at fair value, amortized cost or cost as the case may be. A financial asset is de-recognized when the company loses control of its contractual rights that comprise the financial asset. A financial liability is de-recognized when it is extinguished. Any gain or loss on de-recognition of the financial assets or liabilities is taken to profit and loss account currently. The Company recognizes the regular way purchase or sale of financial assets using settlement date accounting.

4 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Computers	Furniture & Fixtures	Office Equipment	Office renovation	Total
At July 01, 2013					
Cost	258,556	354,500	158,770	675,000	1,446,826
Accumulated depreciation	249,979	272,017	114,626	624,318	1,260,940
Net Book Value	8,577	82,483	44,144	50,682	185,886
Year Ended June 30, 2014					
Opening net book value	8,577	82,483	44,144	50,682	185,886
Additions/(Deletion)	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation charge	2,573	8,248	4,414	12,671	27,907
Closing net book value	6,004	74,235	39,730	38,011	157,980
At 30 June 2014					
Cost	258,556	354,500	158,770	675,000	1,446,826
Accumulated depreciation	252,552	280,265	119,040	636,989	1,288,846
Net Book Value	6,004	74,235	39,730	38,011	157,980
Year Ended June 30, 2015					
Opening net book value	6,004	74,235	39,730	38,011	157,980
Additions	-	-	5,400	-	5,400
Depreciation charge	1,801	7,423	4,513	9,503	23,240
Closing net book value	4,203	66,812	40,617	28,508	140,140
At 30 June 2015					
Cost	258,556	354,500	164,170	675,000	1,452,226
Accumulated depreciation	254,353	287,688	123,553	646,492	1,312,086
Net Book Value	4,203	66,812	40,617	28,508	140,140
Annual rate of depreciation	30%	10%	10%	25%	

	Note	2015 --- Rupees ---	2014
5 INTANGIBLE ASSET		4,000,000	4,000,000
This represents the cost of (ISE) TREC certificate.			
6 LONG TERM ADVANCES			
CDC deposits ISE		100,000	100,000
NCSS deposits ISE		100,000	100,000
		200,000	200,000
7 LONG TERM INVESTMENT			
Shares in Islamabad Stock Exchange Limited (available for sale)	7.1	30,346,030	30,346,030
<p>7.1 These represent the shares received from Islamabad Stock Exchange (ISE) in pursuance of corporatization and demutualization of ISE as public company limited by shares in accordance with the requirement of the Stock Exchanges (Corporatization, Demutualization and Integration Act, 2012 (the Act)). In addition, the company has also received Trading Right Entitlement Certificate (TREC) from ISE. Accordingly, the company has been allotted 3,034,603 shares of ISE of Rs. 10/- each based on the valuation of their assets and liabilities as approved by the SECP. The company has received 40% equity shares i.e. 1,213,841 shares of ISE. The remaining 60% shares are transferred to CDC sub-account in company's name under ISE's participant IDs with the CDC which will remain blocked until these are divested to strategic investor(s), general public and financial institutions.. As the fair value of both the asset transfer and assets obtain can not be determined with reasonable accuracy, the investment in shares has been recorded at the face value of Rs. 10/- each in the Company's book.</p>			
8 INVESTMENT IN SECURITIES			
At fair value through profit or loss account held for trading			
Quoted at Karachi Stock Exchange (G) Limited			
Purchase of IPO's		1,900,000	-
Market Value as at June 30, 2015		3,717,413	9,579,654
		5,617,413	9,579,654
9 TRADE RECEIVABLES - UNSECURED			
Considered Good		1,959,512	19,106,246
Considered doubtful		-	-
		1,959,512	19,106,246
Less : Provision for doubtful debts		-	-
		1,959,512	19,106,246
10 ADVANCES & SHORT TERM PREPAYMENTS			
Advance Income Tax		14,025	30,959
Advance to employee		10,000	-
ISE exposure		15,000	-
Exposure with karachi stock brokers		124,501	24,972
Income tax refundable		143,210	134,116
		306,736	190,047
11 CASH AND BANK BALANCES			
Cash in hand		65,652	52,116
Cash at banks		800,809	3,246,038
		866,461	3,298,153

	Note	2015	2014
		--- Rupees ---	
12 ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID UP SHARE CAPITAL			
June 30, 2015	June 30, 2014		
No. of shares			
1,009,232	1,009,232	Ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each fully paid in cash	10,092,320
500,000	500,000		5,000,000
1,509,232	1,509,232		15,092,320
13 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY			
Credit balance arising on difference between accounting and tax depreciation and unused tax loss.		1,465,167	80,038
14 LONG TERM LOAN			
Loan from director	14.1	2,995,600	4,755,000
14.1 This amount is taken from director without any interest and term and condition of repayment are not defined as yet.			
15 TRADE & OTHER PAYABLES			
Creditors		3,890,383	21,172,753
Other payables		87,114	84,906
Payables to Askari Securities (Pvt) Ltd		-	32,000
		3,977,497	21,289,659
16 PROVISION FOR TAXATION			
Deferred tax		1,385,129	(9,702,947)
Current for the year		22,656	21,863
		1,407,785	(9,681,084)
17 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS			
There is no contingencies and commitments at the balance sheet date.			
18 REVENUE			
Brokerage Income		2,265,642	2,186,269
		2,265,642	2,186,269
19 OPERATING EXPENSES			
Staff salaries		859,000	789,000
Purchases		900,904	406,979
Electricity and gas charges		72,650	86,890
Communication expense		100,890	114,552
Postage and courier charges		8,476	11,405
Entertainment		45,430	61,202
Printing and stationery		44,350	34,084
Rent, rate and taxes		528,000	480,000
I.S.E Service and Maintenance Charges		30,000	24,000
CDC charges		66,971	61,387
NCCPL charges		60,115	45,948
Newspaper and magazine		5,602	5,743
Legal and professional charges		4,625	-
Travelling & conveyance		-	4,000
Audit fee		70,000	80,000
Repair and maintenance		5,000	13,200
Depreciation	4	23,240	27,907
Water bills		1,680	1,680
Fee and subscription		170,050	61,025
ISE Utilities		96,259	101,018
Misc. expenses		6,753	4,502
		3,099,994	2,414,522

	2015	2014
20 FINANCE COST	--- Rupees ---	
Bank and other charges	<u>5,482</u>	<u>1,895</u>
21 OTHER INCOME		
CDC Conversion charges	-	106,984
Realized Gain / (Loss) on investment	(6,414,371)	(779,618)
Unrealized Gain / (Loss) on investment	<u>2,905,812</u>	<u>666,312</u>
	<u>(3,508,559)</u>	<u>(6,322)</u>
22 BASIC EARNING / (LOSS) PER SHARE		
There is no dilutive effect on the basic loss per share of the company, which is based on :		
Profit / (Loss) after taxation	<u>(5,756,178)</u>	<u>9,444,614</u>
Weighted average number of Ordinary shares	<u>1,509,232</u>	<u>1,509,232</u>
Earning / (Loss) per share (Rupees)	<u>(3.81)</u>	<u>6.26</u>
23 Related party transactions		
Related parties include Chief Executive and Directors of the company		
There are no other related party transaction except loan from director stated in Note 14.		
	<u>2,995,600</u>	<u>4,755,000</u>

24 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

24.1 Risk management framework

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Board is also responsible for developing and monitoring the Company's risk management policies.

The Board meets frequently throughout the year for developing and monitoring the Company's risk management policies. The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

24.2 Financial assets and liabilities by category and their respective maturities

Financial Asset

June 30, 2015

Long term security deposits	4,000,000	4,000,000
Trade debts - unsecured & considered good	1,959,512	19,106,246
Long term investment	30,346,030	30,346,030
Bank balance	800,809	3,246,038
Total	<u>37,106,351</u>	<u>56,698,314</u>

Except long term security deposits and long term investment none of the above financial assets had maturity above than 1 year.

Financial Liability

June 30, 2015

Trade & other payables	3,977,497	21,289,659
Total	<u>3,977,497</u>	<u>21,289,659</u>

24.3 Fair Values

The carrying values of the financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their fair values. Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction. If the transaction is not based on market terms, or if a market price cannot be readily determined, then an estimate of future cash payments or receipts, discounted using the current market interest rate for a similar financial instrument, is used to approximate the fair value except for loan from director which is stated at cost.

24.4 Financial Risk Factors

The Company has exposures to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- Credit Risk
- Liquidity Risk
- Market Risk

24.5 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss, without taking to account of any collateral. Concentration of credit risk arises when a number of counter parties are engaged in similar business activities or have similar economic features that would causes their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic, political or other conditions. Concentrations of credit risk indicate the relative sensitivity of the Company's performance to developments affecting a particular industry. The Company's portfolio of financial instruments is broadly diversified and transactions are entered into with diverse credit-worthy counterparties thereby mitigating any significant concentrations of credit risk.

Credit risk of the Company arises form deposits with banks and financial institutions, trade debts and other receivables. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. To reduce the exposure to credit risk, the Company has developed its own risk management policies and guidelines whereby clients are provided trading limits according to their net worth and proper margins are collected and maintained from the clients. the management continuously monitors the credit exposure towards the clients and makes provision against those balances considered doubtful of recovery. The Company's management as part of risk management policies and guidelines, reviews clients' financial position, considers past experience and other factors, and obtains necessary collaterals to reduce credit risks. Further, credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counter parties are banks with reasonably high credit ratings.

The Company's policy is to enter into financial contracts in accordance with the internal risk management policies, investment and operational guidelines approved by the Board of Directors. In addition, credit risk is also minimized due to the fact that the Company invests only in high quality financial assets, majority of which have been rated by a reputable rating agency. The Company does not expect to incur material credit losses on its financial assets.

The carrying amount of financial assets represent the maximum credit exposure, as specified below;

Financial Asset

	June 30, 2015	
Long term security deposits	4,000,000	4,000,000
Trade debts - unsecured & considered good	1,959,512	19,106,246
Long term investment	30,346,030	30,346,030
Bank balances	800,809	3,246,038
Total	37,106,351	56,698,314

24.6 LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of adequate funds through committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions due to dynamic nature of the business. The Company finances its operations through equity, borrowings and working capital with a view to maintaining an appropriate mix between various sources of finance to minimize risk. The management aims to maintain flexibility in funding by keeping regular committed credit lines.

The following are the contractual maturities of the financial liabilities;

Financial Liability

	June 30, 2015	
Loan from director	2,995,600	4,755,000
Trade & other payables (Maturity within 1 Year)	3,977,497	21,289,659
Total	6,973,097	26,044,659

24.7 MARKET RISK

Market risk means that fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument with fluctuate because of changes in market prices such as, foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices. The objective is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. Market risk comprises of three types of risk: foreign exchange or currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk. The market risk associated with the company's business activities are discussed as under:

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. Significant interest rate risk exposures are primarily managed by a mix of borrowings at fixed and variable interest rates and entering into interest rate swap contracts. The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk as it has no interest bearing borrowings.

Price Risk

Price risk represents the risk that fair value of financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factor affecting all or similar financial instruments traded in the market. The company is not exposed to equity price risk since it has no investments in quoted equity securities.

25 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION

These financial statements have been authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on October 04, 2015.

26 GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee.

OCTOBER 04, 2015


CHIEF EXECUTIVE




DIRECTOR